

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S247380

THOMAS LIPPMAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant and Respondent.

After an Opinion by the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Four
(Case No. A141865)

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
(Case No. RG12657623, Honorable Evelio Grillo, Judge)

**PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT THOMAS LIPPMAN'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

JOHN STUART CLAASSEN
No. 212954
Claassen P.C.
1261 Locust Street, Suite C26
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (510) 251-8010
john@claassenlegal.com

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF, No. 235101
*JONATHAN WOOD, No. 285229
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
dschiff@pacificlegal.org
jwood@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Thomas Lippman

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
THERE IS NO NEED FOR REVIEW.....	6
LEGAL BACKGROUND	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	15
I. The City has failed to establish a need for review to secure uniformity of decision.....	16
II. The City has failed to establish a need for review to settle an important question of law	16
III. The City’s new merits arguments also fail to establish any need for this Court’s review	22
A. The Court of Appeal’s decision does not conflict with the Government Code.....	23
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision does not conflict with the Health and Safety Code	24
C. The Building Code’s explicit provision for cities to depart from building standards reinforces the Court of Appeal’s decision	25
D. The Building Code’s appeals provision applies to this case	27
E. The City is mistaken to fault the Court of Appeal for not deciding a question not presented in this case	28

CONCLUSION.....	29
Certificate of Compliance	30
Declaration of Service.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 674.....	20
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Comm’n</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 352.....	6, 17
<i>Baggett v. Gates</i> (1982) 32 Cal. 3d 128	14-15, 20
<i>Baum Elec. Co. v. City of Huntington Beach</i> (1973) 33 Cal. App. 3d 573	26-27
<i>Bishop v. City of San Jose</i> (1969) 1 Cal. 3d 56	17
<i>Briseno v. City of Santa Ana</i> (1992) 6 Cal. App. 4th 1378	26
<i>County of Riverside v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 30 Cal. 4th 278	20
<i>Morgado v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2017) 13 Cal. App. 5th 1	19
<i>People ex rel. Seal Beach Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Seal Beach</i> (1984) 36 Cal. 3d 591	20
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346	23
<i>People v. Guzman</i> (2005) 35 Cal. 4th 577	13, 18
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal. 4th 754	23
<i>Sonoma County Org. of Pub. Emps. v. County of Sonoma</i> (1979) 23 Cal. 3d 296	20

Statutes

Bldg. Code § 1.8.8.1..... 7-8, 13-14, 18, 24, 26, 28
Bldg. Code § 1.8.8.2..... 8
Bldg. Code § 105.1 (2010) 27
Gov't Code § 53069.4..... 23-24
Health & Safety Code § 17910, *et seq.* 7
Health & Safety Code § 17950 7
Health & Safety Code § 18909 26

Rule

Cal. R. Ct. 8.504(b)(2) 15
